#### **RESOLUTION NUMBER 2020-04**

# RESOLUTION OF THE PORT OF TOLEDO AUTHORIZING A LOAN FROM THE SPECIAL PUBLIC WORKS FUND

BY ENTERING INTO AN AMENDED FINANCING CONTRACT WITH THE OREGON INFRASTRUCTURE FINANCE AUTHORITY

The Port of Toledo Board of Commissioners (the "Governing Body") of the Port of Toledo (the "Recipient") finds:

- A. The Recipient is a Municipality" within the meaning of Oregon Revised Statutes 285B.410 (9).
- B. Oregon Revised Statutes 285B.410 through 285B.482 (the "Act") authorize any municipality to file an application with the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority of the Business Development Department ("OBDD") to obtain financial assistance from the Special Public Works Fund.
- C. The Recipient previously entered into Financing Contract with the OBDD for the project described in Exhibit C to the Financing Contract (the "Project"), project number L18004, in the principal loan amount of \$1,363,100 and grant amount of \$60,000, effective 13 February 2018.
- D. The OBDD has approved the Recipient's application for additional financial assistance from the Special Public Works Fund.
- E. The Recipient is required, as a prerequisite to the receipt of additional financial assistance from the OBDD, to enter into Amendment 1 to the Financing Contract with the OBDD, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- F. Notice relating to the Recipient's consideration of the adoption of this Resolution was published in full accordance with the Recipient's charter and laws for public notification.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the Recipient as follows:

- 1. <u>Financing Loan Authorized</u>. The Governing Body authorizes the Commission President to execute Amendment 1 to the Financing Contract and such other documents as may be required to obtain additional financial assistance, including additional loan from the OBDD on the condition that the new total principal amount of the loan from the OBDD to the Recipient is not in excess of \$2,939,500 and the grant amount is not in excess of \$60,000. The proceeds of the loan from the OBDD shall be applied solely to the "Costs of the Project" as such term is defined in the Financing Contract.
- 2. <u>Security</u>. Amounts payable by the Recipient shall be payable from the sources described in section 4 of the Financing Contract and the Oregon Revised Statutes Section 285B.437(3) which include:
  - (a) The revenues of the project, including special assessment revenue;
  - (b) Amounts withheld under ORS 285B.449 (1);
  - (c) The general fund of the Recipient:
  - (d) Any combination of sources listed in paragraphs (a) to (c) of this subsection; or
  - (d) Any other source.

- 3. <u>Additional Documents</u>. The Commission President is hereby authorized to enter into any agreements and to execute any documents or certificates which may be required to obtain financial assistance from the OBDD for the Project pursuant to the Financing Documents.
- 4. <u>Tax-Exempt Status</u>. The Recipient covenants not to take any action or omit to take any action if the taking or omission would cause interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to the Financing Documents not to qualify for the exclusion from gross income provided by Section 103(a) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. The Commission President of the Recipient may enter into covenants on behalf of the Recipient to protect the tax-exempt status of the interest paid by the Recipient pursuant to the Financing Documents and may execute any Tax Certificate, Internal Revenue Service forms or other documents as shall be required by the OBDD or its bond counsel to protect the tax-exempt status of such interest.

DATED this 21 day of 401, 2020.

PORT OF TOLEDO

Commission President, Chuck Gerttula

ATTEST:

Bud Sherele Port Manager, Bud Shoemake

### **Amendment Number 1**

Project Name: Environmental Work Building

This amendment is made and entered into by and between the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority of the Oregon Business Development Department ("OBDD"), and the Port of Toledo ("Recipient"), and amends the Financing Contract, Project Number L18004, dated 13 February 2018 ("Contract") for the above-named Project. Capitalized terms not defined in this amendment have the meanings assigned to them by the Contract.

**Recital:** The purpose of this amendment is to increase the loan amount; increase the amount of matching funds; and adjust budget line items due to higher than anticipated construction bid costs.

#### The parties agree as follows:

1. Amend the following Key Terms in Section 1 of the Contract as follows (deletion in strikethrough; addition in double underline):

"<u>Estimated Project Cost</u>" means \$3,437,000 \$5,387,000.

"<u>Loan Amount</u>" means \$1,363,100 \$2,939,500.

2. Remove Exhibit D (Project Budget) of the Contract and replace it with the following new Exhibit D:

## EXHIBIT D - PROJECT BUDGET

	OBDD Funds	Other / Matching Funds
Activity	Approved Budget	Approved Budget
Design and Construction	\$2,999,500	\$2,013,900
Construction Contingency	0	373,600
Total	\$2,999,500	\$2,387,500

SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS

OBDD will have no obligation under this amendment, unless within 60 days after receipt, the Recipient delivers to OBDD the following items, each in form and substance satisfactory to OBDD and its Counsel:

- (i) this amendment duly executed by an authorized officer of the Recipient; and
- (ii) such other certificates, documents, opinions and information as OBDD may reasonably require.

Except as specifically provided above, this amendment does not modify the Contract, and the Contract shall remain in full force and effect during the term thereof. This amendment is effective on the date it is fully executed and approved as required by applicable law.



### STATE OF OREGON

acting by and through its Oregon Infrastructure Finance Authority of the Business Development Department



PORT OF TOLEDO

By:	By:	Lharles & Seittels		
Chris Cummings, Interim Director Business Oregon		Chuck Gerttula, Port Commission President		
Date:	Date:	April 21, 2020		
Approved as to Legal Sufficiency in accordance with ORS 291.047:				

/s/ Wendy Johnson per email dated 3 April 2020

Wendy Johnson, Senior Assistant Attorney General